Daniel E. Solander (11467) Rocky Mountain Power 201 South Main Street, Suite 2300 Salt Lake City, UT84111

Telephone: (801) 220-4014 Facsimile: (801) 220-3299

Daniel.Solander@pacificorp.com

Attorney for Rocky Mountain Power

## BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH

	)	
In the Matter of the Application of	)	
ROCKY MOUNTAIN POWER	)	
for Approval of Power Purchase	)	DOCKET NO. 13-035-116
Agreement Between PacifiCorp	)	
and Latigo Wind, LLC	)	RESPONSE OF ROCKY MOUNTAIN
	)	TO ELLIS HALL CONSULTANTS, LLC
		MOTION TO COMPEL

Comes now, Rocky Mountain Power (the "Company") and provides this response to the Motion to Compel filed with the Public Service Commission of Utah by Ellis Hall Consultants, LLC ("Ellis Hall") on August 26, 2013. In support of its response, Rocky Mountain Power states as follows.

- 1. Ellis Hall's Motion to Compel requested that the Company produce in response to the discovery previously propounded by Ellis Hall the following information:
  - a. LGI application checklists and supporting documentation;
  - b. LGI system impact checklists and supporting documentation;
  - c. Facilities study checklists and supporting documentation;
  - d. Documents and communications referring to transmission services, including but not limited to Blue Mountain's and Latigo's queue positions during 2012 and 2013;

e. QF Applications and supporting documentation;

f. LGIA Applications and supporting documentation;

g. Documents and communications between PacifiCorp transmission services (large

generation interconnection and transmission service) involving PacifiCorp merchants

in the Blue Mountain and Latigo projects, and between PacifiCorp transmission

services and PacifiCorp merchants.

2. Rocky Mountain Power is compiling the information requested and will provide it

to counsel for Ellis Hall, with the exception of the LGIA between PacifiCorp and Blue Mountain

Power Partners, LLC, which is confidential pursuant to its terms until it is executed, and the

documents responsive to (e) above, which have already been provided to counsel in Rocky

Mountain Power's initial response.

3. Rocky Mountain Power discussed the responses that are being prepared with

counsel for Ellis Hall, and the parties believe this matter will be resolved, pending review of the

responses by Ellis Hall, without the need for a hearing on the Motion to Compel.

WHEREFORE, Rocky Mountain Power respectfully requests that the Commission

dismiss the Motion to Compel after Ellis Hall confirms that is has received the documents

responsive to the Motion to Compel.

DATED this 5<sup>th</sup> day of September 2013.

Respectfully submitted,

Daniel E. Solander

Attorney for Rocky Mountain Power

## CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on this 5<sup>th</sup> day of September 2013, a true and correct copy of the forgoing was served on the following by electronic mail:

Chris Parker
William Powell
Dennis Miller
Division of Public Utilities
160 East 300 South, 4<sup>th</sup> Floor
Salt Lake City, UT 84111
ChrisParker@utah.gov
wpowell@utah.gov
dennismiller@utah.gov

Patricia Schmid
Justin Jetter
Assistant Attorney General
500 Heber M. Wells Building
160 East 300 South
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111
pschmid@utah.gov
jjetter@utah.gov

Brent Coleman
Assistant Attorney General
500 Heber M. Wells Building
160 East 300 South
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111
bcoleman@utah.gov

Michael D. Cutbirth Blue Mountain Power Partners, LLC c/o Champlin Windpower, LLC PO Box 540 Santa Barbara, CA 93102 mcutbirth@champlinwind.com Michele Beck
Danny Martinez
Cheryl Murray
Dan Gimble
Utah Office of Consumer Services
160 East 300 South, 2<sup>nd</sup> Floor
Salt Lake City, UT 84111
mbeck@utah.gov

dannymartinez@utah.gov cmurray@utah.gov dgimble@utah.gov

Sophie Hayes
Sarah Wright
Utah Clean Energy
1014 2<sup>nd</sup> Avenue
Salt Lake City, UT 84111
sophie@utahcleanenergy.org
sarah@utahcleanenergy.org

Gary A. Dodge Hatch James & Dodge 10 West Broadway, Suite 400 Salt Lake City, UT 84101 gdodge@hjdlaw.com

Ellis-Hall Consultants, LLC P.O. Box 572098 Murray, Utah 84157-2098 mawood@woodbalmforth.com swood@woodbalmforth.com